m

HHS Accelerator

Provider Guide to HHS Accelerator Financials



HHS Accelerator

Table of Contents

Introduction to HHS Accelerator and Financials ..........cccvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiic e 3
Selecting Users and ASSIgNING ROIES ......coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 4
Financials from the Provider HOMEPAGE.........uiiii i it e e e 5
Monitoring the Status 0f @ CONTraCt .........ooviiiiiiii e 6
View your Organization’s Contract List.....................cciiii e, 6

Stages Of @ CONTIACT. .uiuiiirieiirr e s s s rrr s s e s s e annaens 7

=T O 8 = o3 K 8
ManNaging CONTIraACT ACCESS. . uuutuuuururernrarurrrrrrrrrnra s s rr s s sa s sarasasssnanannsasarnss 9
Restricting User Accessto a Contract............ccoviiiiiiiiiiciiii e e 9
Returning User Access to a Contract............ceoeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiininr e e 1
Monitoring the Status Of @ BUAQEL........coiiiiiiie et e e e e e eeaaa e 13
Stages of a Budget View your Organization’s Budget List....................ccccccceeeo oh. 14

View your Organization’s Budget List............cccoiiiiiiiiiicii e e, 15

L] G = 10 o Lo = 16
Monitoring the Status Of @n INVOICE.......cooiiiiicii e e 17
View Invoices Listed in HHS ACCEIEIator ..........uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieneeiiieeeeneees seaes 17

Stages Of AN INVOICE. ittt r e s e e e s rnnn e rn e naas 18

L] 1 L7 T o = 19
Monitoring the Status of @ PaymeNnt ... e 20
View your Organization’s Payment List...................ooooiiii 20

L =T == Y40 0] 01 PPN 21
Monitoring the Status of an AMeNdMENTt ... 22
View your Organization’s Amendment List..................ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiies 22

Stages of a Contract AMENdMENT ...ueuiiiiiiiirrr e s rrra s 23

L= N § L= o F 0 =T 24

Page 2 of 24



HHS Accelerator
Introduction to HHS Accelerator and Financials

The Health and Human Services (HHS) Accelerator System is the City’s online system to simplify
and speed the contract process for health and human services providers that deliver services
directly to clients and communities. Through a collaborative process with providers, redundant
paper-based requirements were removed, processes reengineered, and contract documents
standardized — freeing up resources for mission-focused activities.

Agencies now release all Health and Human Services Request for Proposals (RFP) through the
HHS Accelerator System. Prequalified providers approved for relevant Services are “Eligible to
Propose” and can submit proposals after procurements are released.

The HHS Accelerator System also has the functionality to manage financials electronically.
Providers can manage budgets, invoices and payments in the system. HHS Accelerator Financials
enables a paperless process and facilitates increased accuracy in accounting.

The City of New York is phasing in the use of this module and participating organizations will
receive notification when it is time to use HHS Accelerator Financials.

HHS Accelerator Financials standardizes financials for health and human services contracts across
the eleven participating Agencies. The system provides:
e A standard budget template
¢ A common interface for City Agencies and Providers to conduct budget transactions
e Agencies use the same process to configure/maodify/amend budgets, invoices and payments
¢ A more holistic picture of contract data and financials for HHS Accelerator Agencies.

Page 3 of 24



HHS Accelerator
Selecting Users and Assignhing Roles

HHS Accelerator System access is divided into four roles: Read-only access, Financials access,
Procurements access, and Procurements/Financials access. Within each user role, you are also
assigned a level of permission. HHS Accelerator System access levels are defined by two tiers:
“‘Level 17 (L1) and “Level 2” (L2). The individual who submits the initial request for your
organization’s HHS Accelerator Account will be your Account Administrator. They are automatically
granted access to all system privileges and become a L2 user. The Account Administrator(s)
determines if staff should have Read-only access, access to Procurements and/or Financials in
HHS Accelerator, and how much access (L1 or L2).

Only Financial Level 2 (L2) System users can:

e Share documents

e Submit budgets and invoices

¢ Request advances

e Request and cancel modifications

e Receive financial alerts and email notifications.

For more information on selecting users and assigning roles review the “HHS Accelerator
Account Administration” guide.

Any user with a Financials role (L1 or L2) who has Account Administrator
privileges is able to restrict users from accessing specific contracts in the
Financials module. Restriction to a contract can be reversed only by someone in
the Financials role with Account Administrator privileges.

Page 4 of 24



HHS Accelerator
Financials from the Provider Homepage

After logging in, you will encounter the Provider Homepage. Below the main tabs and navigation
icons are dashboards that give an overview of your Organization’s Application status, Filings status,
Procurements, Financials, Documents Shared with your Organization and NYC.ID Account
Maintenance.

4

&2\

L 3]
When you log into the HHS Accelerator System, click the refresh icon located
on the solid blue band in order to see the tasks and statistics for your organization.

e Text Size: A [ p | A

Organization Document Applications Procurements Financials ﬁ EHE _\@@
HHS Accelerator Information Vault al N

Welcome: Participant Four, Training Provider 1

Provider Homepage ®

o 36 Budgets pending submission 119 Active Budgets

I 1 Budgets returned for revision 49 Budgets pending approval o
o 0 Medifications and Updates pending submission o 4 Modifications and Updates pending approval
I 0 Modifications and Updates returned for revision ° 47 Invoices pending approval
° 1 Invoices pending submission o 84 Contracts pending registration
I 1 Invoices returned for revision o

Select the “Financials” tab to access HHS Accelerator Financials.

Budgets pending submission for your organization are listed.

Budgets returned for revision that your organization needs to address.

Modifications and Updates pending submission by your organization.

Modifications and Updates returned for revision by the funding Agency.

Invoices pending submission by your organization.

Invoices returned for revisions by an Agency.

Active budgets for your organization are listed.

Budgets pending approval by the funding Agency.

Maodifications and Updates pending approval by the funding Agency.

Invoices pending approval by the funding Agency.

Contracts pending registration for your organization are listed.

Page 5 of 24




HHS Accelerator

Monitoring the Status of a Contract

View your Organization’s Contract List

The Contract List is located in the Financials section of the HHS Accelerator System. To access the
Contract List, click the Financials tab. The Contract List displays your organization’s CCS contracts
that are managed in HHS Accelerator Financials. Contracts will be added to the system over a
period of time.

m R
Organization Document Applications Procurements ﬁ Eli|il - @
HHS Accelerator Information Vault al &

Welcome: Trainer One, Training Provider 1

Financials

o Contract List Budget List Invoice List Payment List Amendment List

Contract List ®

Listed below are the contracteour organization. & default filter has been applied.

Filter Contracts y | COntracts: 204 o
Total Value of Active Contracts: $502755000 2345 = Next
B

Procurement/Contract Contract c
- A CT# LastU ted Statu Acti
° S geney e e val ue( $] i pda T o

AGN - Finance DHS CT83  DHS CT300000135 2,500,000.00 05/15/2014 Registered I need to... v

. . I need to...
AGN - Finance DOP CT17  DOP CT300000093 2,500,000.00 05/15/2014 Registered  [\iew Budgets
AGN - Finance ACS CT33  ACS CT300000099 2,500,000.00 05/15/2014 Registered | 1&W Invoices
View Amendments
AGN - Finance ACS CT34  ACS CT300000100 2,500,000.00 05/15/2014 Registered | User Access

Click on the Contract List tab to access the Contract List.

Click on the Filter Contracts button to change which contracts are displayed.

Shows number of contracts and total value of Active Contracts in the system for your
organization.

Procurement/Contract Title.

Agency that oversees the contract.

Contract Number (CT#).

Contract Value ($) of each contract.

Date of Last Update of the contract information.

The Status of the contract. Statuses include Pending Registration, Registered,
Suspended, Cancelled, and Closed.

The Actions that can be taken with the contract are listed. Depending on the status of
the contract, these include View Budgets, View Invoices, View Amendments, User
Access.

Page 6 of 24



HHS Accelerator

L!; If one of your organization’s contracts is amended by the issuing Agency, a red

.. , .
exclamation - icon will appear next to the contract. This symbol alerts your
organization that an action is required. Your organization will need to update its
budget for the contract to match the amended contract value.

e For a positive amendment, once your revised budget is approved and
registered by the Agency, the red exclamation icon will disappear, and the
Contract Value ($) listed on the Contract list will adjust to reflect the new
amended value of the contract.

e For a negative amendment, once your revised budget is approved by the
Agency, the red exclamation icon will disappear, and the Contract Value
(%) listed on the Contract list will adjust to reflect the new amended value of
the contract.

Stages of a Contract

All contracts with a status of Pending Registration, Registered and Suspended, are visible on the
Contract List. Contracts that are closed or cancelled do not appear on the contract list by default,
but your organization can access them by using the “Filter Contracts” feature. The following
descriptions define the life cycle of contracts in the system.

Status Type ‘ Status ‘ Definition

Pending The Agency has completed the required actions and the
Registration | contract is pending registration.

The contract has been registered. Invoicing and payments

Registered can begin,

Contract Status Suspended | The Agency has suspended the contract.

The Agency has closed the contract. Once a contract is
Closed closed, invoices can no longer be submitted by your
organization.

Cancelled The award has been cancelled by the Agency.

Pending The Agency has amended the contract. “Pending
Registration | Amendment” flag will be visible on the Contract list.

Contract

Amendment Status | Registered The contract has been registered with updated details.

Invoicing and payments can begin.

Cancelled The Agency has cancelled the contract amendment.

Page 7 of 24



HHS Accelerator
Filter Contracts

Filtering allows you to target your search and quickly modify contracts displayed on the Contract
List.

After you click the “Filter Contracts” button, the filter menu displays with a number of options for
modifying displayed contracts. By default, all Active Contract Statuses are checked.

To adjust your filtered options, you must uncheck relevant boxes.

Text Size: A | o | A

m Organization Document Applications Procurements E|i|ll h@@
HHS Accelerator Information Vault 1l oy

Welcome: Nina Smith, Training Provider 3

Financials

Contract List Budget List Invoice List Payment List Amendment List

Contract List ®

Listed below are the contracts for your organization. A default filter has been applied.

Filter Contracts y | Contracts: 137

Total Value of Active Contracts: $409000000 12345 = Mext
X
Procurement/ Contract, -+ updated Status a  Action
. Value($)
Contract Title: 1
Pending
Agency: All NYC Agencies v 000,000.00 12/06/2016 Registration I need to... r
Program Name: v i
g b00,000.00 12/01/2016 Pending I need to... v
Registration
CT#:
Pending
v
e Contract Value . D00,000.00 12/01/2016 Rogistration | Lneed o
From ($): .
g 000,000.00 12/01/2016 Pending Ineed to v
e Status: #|pending Registration ~ /Suspended ! ' Registration
#|Registered ICancelled .
Pending
000,000.00 12/01/2016 , . I need to... v
I IClosed /oy Registration
GAEEENIT to: D00,000.00 12/01/2016 Pending Ineedto... v
From: Registration
. Pending
Set to Default Filters I v
| S poo,ooo.00 12/01/2016 Registration | 1need o
RS UAT Agency Contract o - 3,000,000.00 12/01/2016 Pending I need to... v
08 Registration

Contract Value From ($) allows your organization to filter contracts by a contract
value range.

Status indicates the current status of the contract. Your organization can select
any status. Cancelled and Closed status can only be selected from the filter
options section.

Contract Term From allows your organization to view contracts that fall into a
defined date range.

Page 8 of 24



HHS Accelerator

Managing Contract Access

Any user with a Financials role (L1 or L2) who has Account Administrator privileges is able to
restrict users from accessing specific contracts in the Financials module. Restriction to a contract
can be reversed only by someone in a Financials role with Account Administrator privileges.

Restricting User Access to a Contract

o Text Size: A A A

Organization Document Applications Procurements Financials ﬂ [Iii\ @@
HHS Accelerator Information Vault Il v/
— ]

Welcome: Participant Twelve, Training Provider 1

Provider Homepage @
Your Current Organizaticn Status: Approved Filings Status: Current

Your Business Application Status: Approved Fiscal Period of Last Approved Filing: 01/01/2015 te 12/31/2015

Your organization has 0 pending Service Applications Next CHARS00 due date: 05/15/2018(FY16)

Your organization has 3 approved Service Applications Registration Type: Dual/Executive Law Article 7-A (7A)

! 1 or more Service Applications are expiring on 05/07/2017 Last CHARSOD uploaded on: 12/14/2016

Last CHAR500 approved on: 12/02/2016

1. Click the

—— = “Financials” tab

RFPs you're eligible for will be released within 30 days RFPs with draft or submitted proposals h

RFPs you're eligible for have due dates within 30 days RFPs with proposals determined eligible for award tCO gﬁt tot tLet

ontract LIS

Financials 2] screen.

Budgets pending submission Active Budgets

Budgets returned for revision Budgets pending approval

Modifications and Updates pending submission Modifications and Updates pending approval

Modifications and Updates returned for revision Invoices pending approval

Invoices pending submission Contracts pending registration

Invoices returned for revision

Documents Shared with your Organization NYC.ID Account Management

Organizations have shared 1 or more documents with you. 1 User acceunt requests requiring action
Select an organization below and press "Continue” to view those i
documents. Update vour NYC.ID Name or Email.

P Update your NYC.ID Password.
- Select an Organization - v @

Update vour NYC.ID Security Questions.

Text Size: A A A

m Organization Document Applications Procurements Eiil @ H
HHS Accelerator Information Vault W 2. Flnd the Contract

Welcome: Participant Twelve. Training Provider 1 you |ntend to
Financials restrict a user from
Budget List  Invoice List List  Amend List accessmg .
Contract List @ . " . ’
3. Click the “Action
Listed below are the contracts for your organization. A default filter has been applied. d d
I Em S iutntlr:ttls: 22: tive Contracts: $502500000 12345 > Next rop- own
otal Value of Active Contracts: $502500000 . 12345%> Next .
Procurement/Contract G cT# Contract Last Updated Status o Correspondlng to
Title v value(s) T that contract.
° AGN - Finance DHS CT83  DHS CT300000135 2,500,000.00 05/15/2014 Registered °
I need to...
AGN - Finance DOP CT17  DOP €T300000083 2,500,000.00 05/15/2014 Registered  \iaw Amendments 4. S M
: . Select “User
AGN - Finance ACS CT33 ACS €T200000099 2,500,000.00 05/15/2014 Registered | Ve Budget
View Invoices ACCGSS i1
AGN - Finance ACS CT34  ACS CT300000100 2,500,000.00 05/15/2014 Registered | USer Access -
AGN - Finance ACS CT35  ACS CT300000101 2,500,000.00 05/15/2014 Registered |1 need to... v

Page 9 of 24



HHS Accelerator

5. Select the
Financials user
you plan to restrict

from accessing

Use the add and remove buttons to set user restrictions for this contract. Users without access can see the

this contract.
record of this contract in the Contract List but are unable to view contract details or the details of related

budgets, invoices, payments, and amendments. Additicnally, specific document types related to these entities
will be restricted in the Document Vault.

Assign Users

6. Click the single

* Procurement/Contract Title: AGN - Finance DHS CT83 arrow icon to move
“ Agency: DHS the user tO the
1 H
“CT#: CT300000135 User WlthOUt
_ Access” box.
* Contract Value: 2,500,000.00
User with Access User without Access

Misato Tomato-L2-misatotomate@mailir «
Participant Eight-L2-tmprovifiscal8@m:
Participant Fifteen-L2-trnprovifiscall5@
Participant Five-L2-trnprov1fiscal5@mai
Participant Four-L2-trnprovifiscal4@ma
Participant Fourteen-L2-trmprovifiscall«
Participant Nine-L2-trnprovifiscald@ma
Participant Nineteen-L2-trnprovifiscallt

Participant One-L2-trnprov1fiscall@mai ™ o 7 CI|Ck “save” tO
[ save | confirm restriction

for the selected
user(s).

Participant Eighteen-L2-trnprovifiscal18@i The dOUbIe arrow iCOﬂ
moves all Financials
users over to the “User
without Access”
selection box.

Text Size: A | A | A

m Organization Document Applications Procurements EE '@@
HHS Accelerator Information Vault Il v/

Welcome: Participant Twelve, Training Provider 1

Financials

m Budget List Invoice List Payment List Amendment List

Contract List

e

Confirmation of the
change to User Access
displays on the Contract

‘ &/ The contract user access has successfully changed.

Listed below are the contracts for your organization. A default filter has been applied.

Filter Contracts | Contracts: 201

Total Value of Active Contracts: $502500000 12345z MNext LISt'
';i"';:“"""'e“uc"“"ad Agency CT# vca‘::'er(a;)t Last Updated Status v  Action
AGN - Finance DHS CTB3  DHS CT300000135 2,500,000.00 05/15/2014 Registered
AGN - Finance DOP CT17 ~ DOP CT300000093 2,500,000.00 05/15/2014 Registered
AGN - Finance ACS CT33  ACS CT300000099 2,500,000.00 05/15/2014 Registered
AGN - Finance ACS CT34  ACS CT300000100 2,500,000.00 05/15/2014 Registered
AGN - Finance ACS CT35  ACS CT300000101 2,500,000.00 05/15/2014 Registered

Page 10 of 24



HHS Accelerator

i

The user restricted from a contract will not be able to open afile if it is linked to the restricted
contract and categorized as one of the Document Types below. However, if the document is linked
both to the restricted contract and to a contract for which the user has full access, the user will be
able to open the file from the Document Vault.

A user restricted from a contract will have limited access in the Document Vault.

o Document Types that can be restricted from users:
o Administrative Overhead Documentation

Banking Documentation

Consultant Agreement

Cost Allocation Plan

Debt Service Documentation

Direct Deposit/Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT) Vendor Payment Enroliment Form

Financial Disclosure Forms

Fringe Benefits Justification

Indirect Rate Justification

Paystubs

Program Income Documentation

Real Estate Tax Documentation

Recoupment Justification Documentation

Subcontractor Agreement

O OO OO O0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0

Page 11 of 24



HHS Accelerator
Returning User Access to a Contract

Text Size: A A A

o [ X |

Welcome: Participant Twelve, Training Provider 1

Organization Document
Information Vault

Applications Procurements Financials

HHS Accelerator

Provider Homepage @

‘Your Current Organization Status: Approved Filings Status: Current

Your Business Application Status: Approved Fiscal Period of Last Approved Filing: 01/01/2015 te 12/31/2015

Your organization has 0 pending Service Applications Next CHARS00 due date: 05/15/2018(FY16)
Your organization has 3 approved Service Applications Registration Type: Dual/Executive Law Article 7-A (7A)
¥ 1 or mare Service Applications are expiring on 05/07/2017 Last CHARS0D uploaded on: 12/14/2016

Last CHAR500 approved on: 12/02/2016

Text Size: A | o | A

Organization Document Applications Procurements ‘:E '@@
HHS Accelerator Information Vault I} v/
Welcome: Participant Tuelve, Training Provider 1
Financials
m Budget List Invoice List Payment List Amendment List
Contract List ®

Listed below are the centracts for your crganization. A default filter has been applied.

Filter Contracts y CONEr3cts: 201
Total Value of Active Contracts: $502500000

Procurement/Contract Contract .
CT# Last ted Statu Actio
Title BIELE Value($) e = "
\GN - Finance DHS CT83  DHS CT300000135 2,500,000.00 05/15/2014 Registered
AGN - Finance DOP CT17  DOP CT300000093 2,500,000.00 05/15/2014 Registered  [\iow amendments
AGN - Finance ACS CT33  ACS CT300000099 2,500,000.00 05/15/2014 Registered | i=w Budget
View Invoices
AGN - Finance ACS CT34  ACS CT300000100 2,500,000.00 05/15/2014 Registered | USer Access
AGN - Finance ACS CT35  ACS CT300000101 2,500,000.00 05/15/2014 Registered [ I need to... i

Page 12 of 24

1.

Click the
“Financials” tab
to get to the
Contract List
screen.

Find the contract
for which you
intend to edit user
access.

Click the “Action”
drop-down
corresponding to
that contract.

Select “User
Access.”



HHS Accelerator

5. Select the

restricted
Financials user to
i whom you are

Assign Users .

returning access
Use the add and remove buttons to set user restrictions for this contract. Users without access can see the «
record of this contract in the Contract List but are unable to view contract details or the details of related from the User
budgets, invoices, payments, and amendments. Additionally, specific doecument types related to these entities H ”
will be restricted in the Document Vault. \gllth out ACCGSS

OX.

* Procurement/Contract Title: AGN - Finance DHS CT83

* Agency: DHS 6

Click the single
arrow icon to move

“CT#: CT300000135

* Contract Value: 2,500,000.00 the user back to
13 H
User with Access User without Access the User WIth
”
Misato Tomato-L2-misatotomato@mailir « > Participant Eighteen-L2-trnprovifiscall8@i AcceSS bOX.
Participant Eight-L2-trnprovifiscal8@m: Participant Fifteen-12-tmprovifiscall5@m

Participant Fourteen-L2-trnprovifiscali<
Participant Nine-L2-trnprovifiscalo@ma -
Participant Nineteen-L2-trnprovifiscallc
Participant One-L2-trnprovifiscall@mai LT_l
Participant Seven-L2-trnprovifiscal7 @m

Participant Seventeen-L2-trprovifiscal ™ e o

E 7. Click “Save” to

confirm the access
change for the
selected user(s).

Participant Five-L2-trnprovifiscal5@mai
Participant Four-L2-trnprovifiscal4@ma )
The double arrow icon
moves all Financials
users over.

M o
Organization Document Applications Procurements Financials Eh '@@
HHS Accelerator Information Vault m L
‘Welcome: Participant Twelve. Training Provider 1

Financials

Contract List Budget List Invoice List y List A di List

Contract List : :

@ Confirmation of the
‘ »/ The contract user access has successfully changed. | Change tO Usel‘ ACCGSS
Listed below are the contracts for your organization. A default filter has been applied. d|Sp|ayS on the Contract
- Contracts: 201 H
Filter Contracts w
Total Value of Active Contracts: $502500000 12345z Next LISt'

Procurement/Contract Contract .

Title Agency CcT# Value($) Last Updated Status »  Action

AGN - Finance DHS CT83  DHS CT300000135 2,500,000.00 05/15/2014 Registered

AGN - Finance DOP CT17  DOP CT300000093 2,500,000.00 05/15/2014 Registered

AGN - Finance ACS CT32  ACS CT300000092 2,500,000.00 05/15/2014 Registered

AGN - Finance ACS CT34  ACS CT300000100 2,500,000.00 05/15/2014 Registered

AGN - Finance ACS CT35  ACS CT300000101 2,500,000.00 05/15/2014 Registered  [Ineedto.. v

Page 13 of 24



HHS Accelerator

Monitoring the Status of a Budget

For listed contracts, your organization will use the HHS Accelerator System to submit a budget,
request an assignment, request an advance, modify the budget, and submit invoices.

A budget needs to be created for each contract that your organization holds. Your organization will
be notified by email that it is time to input the budget in the system which, once completed, you will
submit to the Agency for review. The Agency will receive a notification that the budget was
submitted and begin the approval process.

Your organization cannot begin invoicing until the contract is registered, the service period has
started, and the budget has been approved by the Agency.

Stages of a Budget

All budgets with a status of Pending Submission, Pending Approval, Returned for Revision,
Approved or Active, are visible on the Budget List. Budgets that are Suspended, Closed or
Cancelled do not appear on the budget list by default, but your organization can access them by
using the Filter Budgets feature in the system.

Note: The terms Contract Budget and Budget are used interchangeably. The following descriptions
define the life cycle of budgets in the system.

Status Type Status Definition

Pe”d'ﬂg. A budget can be viewed or submitted.

Submission

Pending Your organization has submitted the Contract Budget and is

Approval waiting for Approval from the Agency.

Returned for | The Agency has returned the Contract Budget to your

Revision organization to revise and resubmit.

Aoproved The Agency has approved the budget and the contract is
Contract Budget PP pending registration with the NYC Comptroller’s Office.
Status Active The contract is registered and you can view the budget,

submit an invoice, modify the budget and request an advance.

Cancelled The Agency has cancelled the contract. No action necessary.

The Agency has suspended the contract. No action

Suspended
necessary.

Closed The Agency has closed the contract. No action necessary.

Page 14 of 24



HHS Accelerator

View your Organization’s Budget List

The Budget List is accessed by clicking the Financials tab, then clicking the Budget List tab. The
Budget List displays your organization’s budgets that are managed in the system. From the Budget
List tab, your organization can submit, view, and modify a budget, as well as request an advance.

m R
Organization Document Applications Procurements Eﬂﬂ - @@
HHS Accelerator Information Vault [l %
Welcome: Nina Smith, Training Provider 3
Financials e

Contract List Budget List Invoice List Payment List Amendment List

Budget List ®
Listed below are the Budd your organization. A default filter has been applied.
. Budgets: 150
Filter Budgets w 2345 > Next
Procurement/Contract iy Fiscal CcTE Budget Last Updated Status Action
- b
Title Year Value($)
© Trainer Contract 24 HRe 2016 CT106920150000207 1,000,000.00 02/26/2016  Active I need to... v
© Trainer Contract 25  HRA 2016 CT106920150000208 1,000,000.00 02/26/2016  Active I need to... v
I need to...
© Trainer Contract 08  HRA 2017 CT106920160000191 1,000,000.00 02/26/2016  Active View Contract
© Trainer Contract 07  HRA 2017  CT106920160000190  1,000,000.00 02/26/2016  Active view Budget
Submit Invoice
©) Agency Contract 64  HRA 2017 CT106920160000151 1,000,000.00 02/26/2016  Active Modify Budget
Request Advance
© Agency Contract 63  HRA 2017 CT106920160000150 1,000,000.00 02/26/2016  Active I need to... v
© Agency Contract 62 HRA 2017 CT106920160000149 1,000,000.00 02/26/2016  Active I need to... v

Click on the Budget List tab to access the Budget List.

Click on the Filter Budgets button to change which budgets are displayed.

Number of budgets displayed based on applied filters.

Each Procurement/Contract Title is listed.

Contracting Agency is listed.

Fiscal Year of budget is listed.

Contract # is listed.

Budget Value ($) for the Fiscal Year for each budget.

Date of Last Update of the budget information.

The Status of the budget: Pending Submission, Pending Approval, Returned for
Revisions, Approved, Active, Closed, Suspended, or Cancelled.

Depending on the status of the budget, the following Actions can be taken: View
Contract, View Budget, Submit Invoice, Modify Budget, or Request Advance.

Page 15 of 24



HHS Accelerator

Filter Budgets

Filtering allows you to target your search and quickly modify budgets displayed in the Budget List.

After you click the “Filter Budgets” button, the filter menu displays a number of options for modifying
displayed budgets. By default, all Active Budget Statuses are checked.

To adjust your filtered options, you must uncheck relevant boxes.

Text Size: A | A | A

m Organization Document Applications Procurements Eﬂm @@
HHS Accelerator Information Vault [l L

Welcome: Nina Smith, Training Provider 3

Financials

Contract List Budget List Invoice List Payment List Amendment List

Budget List @
Listed below are the Budgets for your organization. A default filter has been applied.
. Budgets:150
Filter Budgets w 12345 > Mext
X
- - Budget .
Budget Type: ¥ 4 Amendment ¥/ [M] Modification alt ) 2 Updated Status »  Action
¥ ©) contract ¥ <> Update -
00,000.00 02/26/2016  Active | T need to... v |
Procurement/
Contract Title: 00,000.00 02/26/2016 Active | I need to... v |
Agency: | All W¥C Agencies v 00,000.00 02/256/2016 Active | T need to... v |
Program Name: v 00,000.00 02/26/2016  Active | T need to... v |
CT#: 00,000.00 02/26/2016  Active | T need to... M
Budget Value - 00,000.00 02/26/2016  Active | T need to... v |
from($) : 00,000.00 02/26/2016  Active [Tneedto... v
e Status: # pending Submission ¥ Active 00,000.00 02/26/2016 Active |—I need to... v
#| pending Approval ) Closed
I ¥/ Returned for Revision | Suspended 00,000.00 02/26/2016 Active (Lneedto.. |
¥l Approved ) Cancelled 00,000.00 02/26/2016 Active | T need to... v
° Fiscal Year: [ v 00,000.00 02/26/2016  Active | I need to... v
Date of Last ® To: = 00,000.00 02/26/2016  Active [T needto... v |
Update From: . —
00,000.00 02/26/2016  Active | Ineed to... v
Set to Default Filters| [ZUE |0 500 00 02/26/2016  Active [Tneed to... v

8 Budget Types include Amendment, Modification, Update, and Contract.

W Status indicates the current status of the budget. Your organization can select
Closed, Suspended or Cancelled budgets from this section.

Fiscal Year allows your organization to view contracts that fall into a defined date
range.

You may also filter by Agency, CT#, Budget Value ($), and Date of Last Update.

Page 16 of 24



HHS Accelerator

Monitoring the Status of an Invoice

View Invoices Listed in HHS Accelerator

The Invoice List displays the Health and Human Services invoices that have been generated by
your organization. The Invoice List is located in the Financials section of the HHS Accelerator
System. From the Invoice List, your organization can complete an invoice that is in progress, delete
a draft invoice, withdraw an invoice, and view past invoices. By clicking into an invoice your
organization can view the balance of funds for the contract budget.

Financials e
Contract List Budget List m Payment List Amendment List

Invoice List ®

Listed below are the invol your organization.

. . Invoices:57

Filter Invoices w 123 Mext
Invoice . .

Agency e Date Submitted Date Approved CT# Value($) Status « Action
Number

e ACS 140500059 05/23/2014 05/23/2014 CT106820121419123 75,000.00 Approved 1 need to... v
I need to...

ACS 140500058 05/23/2014 05/23/2014 CT106820131405732 75,000.00 Approved View Invoice

ACS 140500057 05/22/2014 05/22/2014 CT185820121429705 2,750.00 Approved E::: gsz;;at“

ACS 140500056 12/29/2016 12/29/2016 CT300000051 84,340.00 Approved View Payments

Click on the Invoice List tab to access the Invoice List.

Click on the Filter Invoices button to change which invoices are displayed.

Number of invoices displayed based on applied filters.

Funding Agency is listed.

Each Invoice Number is displayed.

Date Invoice is Submitted is listed.

Date Invoice Approved is listed.

Click on the CT# to navigate to the Contract Budget

Value ($) of the Invoice is listed.

The Status of the Invoice is displayed. Statuses include Returned for Revision,
Pending Submission, Pending Approval, Approved, Withdrawn, Pending Approval,
and Suspended.

The Actions that can be taken with the invoice are listed. Depending on the status of
the invoice, these include View Invoice, View Contract, View Budget, View Payments.

Page 17 of 24



HHS Accelerator

Stages of an Invoice

All invoices with a status of Pending Submission, Pending Approval, Returned for Revisions and
Approved, are visible on the Invoice List. The following descriptions define the life cycle of invoices

in the system.

Status Type

Invoice Status

‘ Status ‘ Definition
Pendin A Provider user has selected the value “Submit Invoice” for
Submisgsion an Active Budget in the Budget List. An invoice is generated
for the specific budget to be completed.
Pendin A Provider user has submitted the Invoice by clicking on the
g 'Submit' button on the Invoice screen. The invoice is
Approval -
awaiting approval by Agency.
Returned The first level Agency user has returned the Invoice review
for Revision | task back to the Provider for revisions.
Approved The Agency has approved the Invoice.
The Provider has submitted an Invoice, the Invoice has
been Returned for Revisions, and the Provider selects
Withdrawn | "Withdraw Invoice" from the Actions drop down. The
Provider could do this in order to be able to submit a
different invoice.

£ s

It is at the discretion of the Funding Agency to establish the timing for invoice
submission.

Page 18 of 24




HHS Accelerator

Filter Invoices
Filtering allows you to target your search and quickly modify invoices displayed on the Invoice List.

After you click the “Filter Invoices” button, the filter menu displays with a number of options for
modifying displayed invoices. By default, all Active Invoice Statuses are checked.

To adjust your filtered options, you must uncheck relevant boxes or input additional information
about the invoices you are looking for.

m R
Organization Document Applications Procurements Eﬂm @@
HHS Accelerator Information Vault Il "t_‘;
Welcome: Nina Smith, Training Provider 3
Financials
Contract List Budget List Payment List Amendment List
Invoice List ®
Listed below are the invoices for your organization.
. R Invoices:83
Filter Invoices w 12345 HNext
X
Procurement/ Value($) Status Action
Contract Title: i
IAGCnGy: [All NYC Agendies v| 6220160000195 218,820.00 :Z’;:'}:gl [Tneed to... v
Program Name: v i =
6020160000194 251,755.00 Fending [T need to... v
Approval =
CT#:
Pending ]
o v 5920160000196 77,451.00 approval | T need to... v
Invoice 6020160000193 93,517.00 Fending [T need to... v
Number: Approval I S
Invoice Value to: 5920160000192 74,040.00 Fending [Tneed to... v
from($): Approval E—
° Status: I#| Returned for Revision [/ Approved l5020160000150 80,654.00 Pending | I need to... v |
#| pending Submission #/ Withdrawn HmaE
¥l pending Approval ¥ Suspended 5920160000149 80,654.00 Fending [T need to... v
. . e ! Approval —_—
Date Submitted to: )
from: 6020160000142 80,654.00 Fending [T need to... v
_ _ Approval =
Date Approved to: )
. Pending ]
from: 6920160000141 80,654.00 | T need to... v
Approval —_—
Set to Default Filters i —
_ L 6020160000134 80,654.00 z‘;’;:'}:gl [T need to... v

The Contract Number allows your organization to filter invoices by Contract
Number.

Status indicates the current status of the invoices. Your organization can select
B any status. Withdrawn and Suspended status can only be selected from the filter
options section.

Invoice Date Filters allow your organization to view invoices that fall into a defined
date range.

Page 19 of 24



HHS Accelerator

Monitoring the Status of a Payment

View your Organization’s Payment List

The Payment List displays your organization’s Health and Human Services payments that have
been generated in the system. The Payment List is located in the Financials section of the HHS
Accelerator System. To access the Payment List, click the Financials tab, then click the Payment
List tab. The Payment List reflects current information from New York City’s financial management
system, FMS. Information is updated nightly.

Invoice List Payment List Amendment List

Payment List ®

Financials

Contract List Budget List

Listed below are the paym er.eyour organization.
. g ents: 3
° Filter Payments w e e 0

Procurement/ e Disbursement Date
Agency Contract Title: Payee Name CT# Voucher Value($) Number Disbursed Action
Number
° ACS EFT”‘;\: - Finance ACS CT185020131409558 140500022P1 89,935.00 Pending EFT Ineedto... ¥
ACS E_T_?:'ancems CT106820121419123 140500059P1  75,000.00 12345658 05/23/2014 [Ineedto.. v
I need to...
ACS EF;?E\: - Finance ACS CT106820131405732 140500058P1  75,000.00 12345659 05/23/2014
Payments: 3

Click on the Payment List tab to access the Payment List.

Click on the Filter Payment button to change which payments are displayed.

Number of payments displayed based on applied filters.

Funding Agency is listed.

Procurement/Contract Title is listed.

Payee Name is listed (for recoupments).

Contract Number (CT#) for each payment is listed. (You can click on contract
number to access Contract Budget.)

Payment Voucher Number is listed. (You can click on Payment Voucher Number
to access Invoice.)

Value ($) of each payment is listed.

Disbursement Number of each payment.

Date Disbursed for each payment.

Action column provides menu of possible actions to take.

Page 20 of 24



HHS Accelerator
Filter Payments

Filtering allows you to target your search and quickly modify payments displayed on the Payment
List. After you click the “Filter Payments” button, the filter menu displays with a number of options
for modifying displayed payments. To adjust your filtered options, you must uncheck relevant
boxes.

Financials
Contract List Budget List Invoice List Payment List Amendment List
Payment List ®
Listed below are the payments for your organization.
. Payments: 12
Filter Payments w
X P t
aymen .
Disb t Dat -
procienet/ Voucher  value(s) Bt et Bate o
b b
ontract Title: Number
Agency: All NYC Agencies r
Program Name: . 171200011P2 3.00 Pending EFT I need to...
CT#:
- 171200011P1 782.50 Pending EFT I need to...
Fiscal Year: v
havmenk 160200092P1 251,108.00 Pending EFT I need to...
Voucher
Number: 160300004P1 10,209.00 201703022044848 08/01/2016 I need to...
Disbursement 160200098P1 250,000.00 201703022044838 08/01/2016 I need to...
Number:
160200097P1 250,000.00 201703022044837 08/01/2016 I need to...
Payment Value to:
From(%$): 160200096P1 250,000.00 201703022044836 08/01/2016 I need to...
Status: ¥Ipending EFT #|Disbursed 160200083P1 252,562.00 201703022044846 08/01/2016 |I need to...
Date Disbursed F to: = 160200082P1 265,252.00 201703022044845 08/01/2016 |Ineed to...
E 5
rom 160200081P1 253,157.00 201703022044847 08/01/2016 I need to...
Set to Default Filters | [ZIEH | 160200080p1 228,167.00 201703022044844 08/01/2016 | I need to...

_aAeAe

Payment Value From ($) allows your organization to filter payments by value
range.

Status indicates the current status of the payment.

Date Disbursed From allows your organization to view payments that fall into a
defined date range.

& To see which payment is related to which invoice, look at the Payment Voucher

Number. It is based off the Invoice Number, with an additional letter and number
added to the end. Remove those final letter and number, and you have the
Invoice Number. For example, if the Payment Voucher Number is
“141200006A1,” then the invoice number would be “141200006.”

Page 21 of 24



HHS Accelerator

Monitoring the Status of an Amendment

View your Organization’s Amendment List

The Amendment List displays your organization’s Health and Human Services contract
amendments that have been generated in the system. The Amendment List is located in the
Financials section of the HHS Accelerator System. To access the Amendment List, click the

Financials tab, then click the Amendment List tab.

A contract amendment occurs when the Agency initiates a contract value change in the system.

m Organization Document

Text Size: A | o | A

Applications Procurementsm EIIIE = @® i
Il hE,

Amendment List

Filter Amendments w Amendments: 2

Procurement/Contract Agenc Amendment

Title 9ENZ Title

PROV - Finance ACS ACS J’ROV - Finance

CT1iz2 ACS CT12
PROV - Finance

PROV - Finance CT11 ACS CT11

P T

° Listed below are the contract amenﬁs for your organizatice. A default filter hafokﬂen applied0 6

HHS Accelerator Information Vault
Welcome: Participant Twelve, Training Provider 1
Financials e
Contract List Budget List Invoice List Payment List Amendment List

Amendment Last .
Statu Acti
Value ($) Updated s on
300,000.00 05/21/2014 Fending. I need to... v
Submission
I need to...
Pending View Contract
300,000.00 05/21/2014 Submission View Budget

Click on the Amendment List tab to access the Amendment List.

Click on the Filter Amendment button to change which amendments are displayed.

Number of amendments displayed based on applied filters.

Procurement/Contract Title is listed.

Funding Agency.

Amendment Title is listed.

Contract Number (CT#) is listed.

Amendment Value (s) is listed.

Date of Last Update is listed.

The status of the amendment is displayed.

Action column provides menu of possible actions to take. Depending on the status
of the amendment you can View a Contract and View a Budget.

Page 22 of 24




HHS Accelerator
Stages of a Contract Amendment

All contract amendments with a status of Pending Configuration, Pending CoF (Certification of
Funds), Pending Submission, Pending Approval, Pending Registration, and Registered, are visible
on the Contract List. Contract amendments that are suspended or cancelled do not appear on the
amendment list by default, but your organization can access them by using the “Filter Amendments”
feature. The following descriptions define the life cycle of amendments in the system.

Status Type Status Definition
Pending : S
Configuration The Agency is configuring the contract amendment.
Pending CoF The Agency staff is verifying the contract amendment
configuration.
Contract Pending The Agency has amended the contract. “Pending

Amendment Status | Registration | Amendment” flag will be visible on the Contract list.

The contract has been registered with updated details.

Registered Invoicing and payments can begin.

Suspended The Agency has suspended the contract amendment.

Cancelled The Agency has cancelled the contract amendment.

Page 23 of 24



HHS Accelerator

Filter Amendments

Filtering allows you to target your search and quickly modify contract amendments displayed on the
Amendment List. After you click the “Filter Amendments” button, the filter menu displays with a
number of options for modifying displayed amendments. To adjust your filtered options, you must
uncheck relevant boxes.

m o
Organization Document Applications Procurements EWE @@
HHS Accelerator Information Vault i L

‘Welcome: Misato Smith, Training Provider 3

Financials

Contract List Budget List Invoice List Payment List Amendment List

Amendment List @

Listed below are the contract amendments for your organization. A default filter has been applied.

Filter Amendments y | AMendments: 15

X
Amendment Last q
Procurement/ Value ($) Updated Status 4 Action
Contract Title:
Pending
Amendment [g7  300,000.00 12/14/2016 o [1needto... v
Title: p
Pending
e [AIlNYC Agendies - 58 300,000.00 12/01/2016 _ - .0 |Ineed to... v
Amendment 56 300,000.00 12/01/2016 ~ondiNg. [T need to... v
EPIN: Submission
Amendment to: 55 300,000.00 12/01/2016 ondng. [T need to... v
Value From ($): Submission
Date of Last To: 50 300,000.00 12/01/2016 ondINg. [T need to... v
Update From: Submissicn
Pending
Status: ¥pending Configuration ~ ¥Pending Registration [°2 300,000.00 12/01/2016 Submission |Ineed to... v]
#/pending CoF [#|Registered pending
#Ipending Submission [/Suspended 52 300,000.00 12/01/2016 Submissicn [Ineedto... 7]
|#/pending Approval ICancelled
Pending
e F”ter5| G P 30000000 12/01/2016 (oo [T need to... v

Amendment Value From ($) allows your organization to filter for contract
amendments that fall in a specified range.

Status indicates the current status of the amendments. Your organization can
select any status. Suspended and Cancelled status can only be selected from the
filter options section.

Page 24 of 24



